

No. 18-1570

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SAMUEL EDELMAN AND LOUISE EDELMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
TAXATION AND FINANCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The New York Supreme Court,
Appellate Division, First Judicial Department**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ATTORNEY-CERTIFIED
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, INC.
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MICHELE B. FRIEND
Counsel of Record
JASON GALAIF
CLARK & TREVITHICK APC
445 S. Figueroa St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-629-5700
mfriend@clarktrev.com

July 24, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A STATE’S AUTHORITY TO TAX THE INCOME OF ITS STATUTORY RESI- DENTS IS SUBJECT TO COMMERCE CLAUSE LIMITATIONS	3
A. NEW YORK’S TAX SCHEME IS NOT FAIRLY APPORTIONED	4
B. NEW YORK’S TAX SCHEME DISCRIM- INATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COM- MERCE	8
II. THE NEW YORK COURTS FAILED TO PROPERLY ADDRESS THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	9
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	12
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n</i> , 162 Idaho 673 (2017).....	13
<i>Edelman v. New York</i> , 80 N.Y.S.3d 241 (2018)	10
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	11
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	4
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944)	11
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	3, 4
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 265 So.3d 740 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>Matter of Tamagni v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of State</i> , 695 N.E.2d 1125 (N.Y. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 931 (1998)	10
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Commerce Clause	2, 3, 8, 14
STATUTES	
N.Y. Tax Law § 605(b)(1).....	7
N.Y. Tax Law § 605(b)(1)(B).....	6
N.Y. Tax Law § 612	6
N.Y. Tax Law § 631	6
N.Y. Tax Law § 631(b)(2).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. § 120.1(a)(2)	6
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 20, § 120.4.....	7
Rule 37	1
